process and the amount of funds that we have now, discretionary to put on the 4th of 

July had been reduced greatly, but what has happened on top of that is since the golf 

course came out so well that there is an additional cost to protect the golf course from 

the crowds during this upcoming 4th of July, and that cost is about fifty-five thousand 

dollars ($55,000) to have people out there to protect the sandtraps, to protect the 

greens, to protect the T’s that are now everybody is raving about. Coupled with a 

twenty-six thousand dollar ($26,000) amount of overtime that’s already budgeted, 

that’s a seventy-five thousand dollar ($75,000) cost in labor just to protect the golf 

course. I’ve told all of you and I’ve told staff that I’m very, very concerned about next 

year because I think that we are really going to have to look at what we do, where we 

do it, how we do it, with regards to the budget that we are going to craft this May for

[...]

Well, I’ve been working on it since March, I’ve been trying to 

figure out about this 4th of July, but I’m pretty sure that we are going to have some 

problems funding outside items in ’08-’09, so its my recommendation now that 

because of the increased cost of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000), because that I 

think its run its time that if we are going to close off the 4th of July as we know it, that 

we do that this year. Now, I wanted your input, because I just don’t think it’s the right 

thing to do to spend an additional fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) to protect that 

golf course when there is twenty-five, to thirty-five to forty thousand people, a good 

portion are Coral Gables residents, but a greater portion are not. So, it’s my 

recommendation that we say goodbye to a wonderful tradition that we have had, but

[...]

I would be making this speech, but if you look at what that event is now going to 

cost…

Commissioner Cabrera: I understand.

City Manager Brown: …and what it really does for the City, it’s a great, great PR tool, 

but when you are talking about seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) in just labor to 

start, you have to look at it closely, and if I can save that this year, then that’s going to 

be my recommendation.

Commissioner Cabrera: OK, and then to piggyback on my comments, I want you to 

also look at events that we make other organizations - that we let other organizations